

No. 14-487

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE RAWLINGS COMPANY, LLC, OXFORD HEALTH PLANS  
(NY), INC. AND UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MEGAN WURTZ, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Kate Comerford Todd  
Tyler R. Green  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Robert A. Long  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel E. Matro  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
rlong@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

November 2014

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]*

---

---

Thomas Wilder  
AMERICA'S HEALTH  
INSURANCE PLANS  
601 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
South Building, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 778-3255

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Restore ERISA’s Uniform Remedial System. ....	6
A. ERISA’s Exclusive Federal Remedial Regime Is Central To The Statute’s Objectives.....	6
B. The Decision Below Undermines ERISA’s Uniform Federal Remedial Scheme. ....	8
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s ERISA Jurisprudence. ....	10
III. This Case Presents An Important and Recurring Issue Affecting The Viability Of Employee Benefit Plans Covering Millions of Americans. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	11, 16, 18
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	8, 18
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013) .....	7
<i>I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund v. Wakefield</i> <i>Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	2, 14

<i>Larson v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	7
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	7
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Stevenson v. Bank of New York Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waeltz v. Delta Pilots Retirement Plan</i> , 301 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) (ERISA 502(a)) .....	<i>passim</i>

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e) (ERISA 502(e)).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1144 (ERISA 514).....	<i>passim</i>

**State Statutes and Regulations**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-1-135(3) .....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-225c .....	18
Ga. Code Ann. 33-24-56.1(b) .....	18
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-1-20 .....	18
770 Ill. Comp. Stat. 23/50 .....	18
I.C. § 34-51-2-19 .....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:663 .....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, § 2836 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-701(f).....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-30-1102(4).....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:15-97 .....	18
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-335 .....	18
11 N.C. Admin. Code 12.0319.....	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.544 .....	18
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1720 .....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-71-190 .....	18
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Remedies Code Ann. ch. 140.....	18
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3405(a) .....	18

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Amicus Curiae America’s Health Ins.  
Plans, Inc. *et al.* in Support of  
Respondent, *Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med.  
Serus.*, 547 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 05-260),  
2006 WL 460877 (Feb. 23, 2006)..... 18

Jeffrey A. Greenblatt, *Insurance and  
Subrogation: Where the Pie Isn’t Big  
Enough, Who Eats Last?*, 64 U. Chi. L.  
Rev. 1337 (1997) ..... 18

Jessica C. Smith & Carla Medalia, United  
States Census Bureau, *Health Insurance  
Coverage in the United States: 2013* (Sept.  
2014)..... 17

Kaiser Family Foundation & Health  
Research & Educational Trust, *Employer  
Health Benefits: 2014 Annual Survey*  
(Sept. 10, 2014) ..... 17
